In assets, currency risks relate mainly to the US dollar and UAE dirham, resulting from trade receivables
from international customers, from previously agreed contracts and future transactions. Most other markets
invoice in euro. In liabilities, with the exception of trade payables, there are no significant currency risks as
current financing of operating activities is implemented by the Group companies in their own local currency.
Any currency risks from short-term peaks are borne by the company themselves. In addition to hedging with
derivative financial instruments, there is also natural hedging by the positions closed, for example US dollar
trade payables are offset by US dollar receivables.

The table below shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes (due to changes in the fair values
of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair values of currency for-
wards) to a change in exchange rates, considered possible in line with prudent business judgment, affecting
the main currencies relevant to the Group. All other variables remain constant.

Exchange rate
development

Effect on earnings
before taxes Effect on equity

in € thousand 2022 2023 2022 2023

USD +10% 5,535 6,350 -8,287 -10,222

-10% -5,598 -6,502 7,368 9,327

SGD +10% -138 -1 -25 150

-10% 138 1 25 -150

CHF +10% -2 11 -301 -464

-10% 2 -11 301 464

SAR +10% 2 2 638 1,175

-10% -2 -2 -638 -1,175

AED +10% -253 -22 -177 -125

-10% 222 -15 115 70

GBP +10% -63 -95 72 -80

-10% 46 74 -72 69

Derivative financial instruments (hedges)
FX risks are hedged using derivative financial instruments such as FX forwards and FX swaps. This balances
out the variability of cash flows from future transactions. There are no derivative financial instruments without
a hedge. Within the Rosenbauer Group, the risk is hedged until the time of the payment in foreign currency.
Effectiveness is measured on a regular basis.

Interest risks are hedged using derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps. Hedges are ini-
tially recognized at fair value when the agreement is entered into and subsequently remeasured at fair value.